July 19, 2000

Honorable 

Page 2

Honorable Perry O. Hooper, Jr.

Member, Alabama House of Representatives

3712 Everest Drive

Montgomery, Alabama  36106

Department of Public Safety - Child Protection Act - Montgomery County

Criminal history background infor​mation checks made pursuant to the Alabama Child Protection Act of 1999 may only be performed by the Department of Public Safety.

Dear Representative Hooper:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May any agency, other than the Department of Public Safety, perform the criminal back​ground checks required by the Alabama Child Protection Act?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you state that:


Due to the staggering backlog of request[s] for criminal background checks for teachers and other persons having unsupervised access to children, please advise whether any agencies other than the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Investigative Division, can provide criminal record data to the designated department of the State of Alabama.  Originally, it appears, according to section 26-20-1 of the Code of Ala​bama, that the law specifically names the Ala​bama Department of Public Safety as the agency designated to provide the criminal record data required by law.  However, in 1999 the Alabama Child Protection Act was passed.

As you correctly point out in your letter, section 26-20-1 requires certain employers to request a record “of all available convictions involving any sex crimes of a person who applies for employment or volunteers for a position in which he or she would have supervisory or disciplinary power over a minor under 18 years of age.”  ALA. CODE § 26-20-1 (1992).  That section begins, “certain prospective employers enumerated herein shall request from the Department of Public Safety” this record of convictions for sex crimes.  ALA. CODE § 26-20-1 (1992) (emphasis added).  This section makes it clear that the employers may only request this information from the Department of Public Safety and does not authorize any other agency to perform the background check.

Last year, the Alabama Legislature enacted the Alabama Child Pro​tection Act of 1999 (“the Act”).  The Act expressly repeals those provi​sions of section 26-20-1 through 26-20-6 relating to criminal background checks of public, private, parochial, and home school employees.  The Act was designed:

[T]o provide for the implementation of a system that allows the State Superintendent of Education, local boards of education, and other nonpublic schools to ensure that prospective employees and certain current employees are suitable for employment and have not been con​victed of a crime that bears upon their fitness to teach or have responsibility for the safety or well-being of children. 

ALA. CODE § 16-22A-2 (1999).  Like section 26-20-1, this article clearly contemplates that the Alabama Department of Public Safety will perform the requested background checks.  See ALA. CODE § 16-22A-5, et seq. (Supp. 1999).  Every reference to the process that is to be used to obtain the criminal background investigations requires that the request for such information be made to the Alabama Department of Public Safety.  No other agency is authorized to provide this information.

CONCLUSION


Criminal history background information checks made pursuant to the Alabama Child Protection Act of 1999 may only be performed by the Department of Public Safety.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK

24908v1/17193

